



Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-3584 Version: 1 Name: IGA's SWAP services various municipalities

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 5/2/2018 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 6/27/2018 Final action: 6/27/2018

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Sheriff of Cook County

Other Part(ies): Village of Orland Hills, Village of Elmwood Park, Village of Broadview, Village of Elk Grove Village, Village of Streamwood, Worth Park District, Village of South Holland and Village of Wheeling

Request: Enter into Intergovernmental Agreements between the County of Cook and the following governmental entities: Village of Orland Hills, Village of Elmwood Park, Village of Broadview, Village of Elk Grove Village, Village of Streamwood, Worth Park District, Village of South Holland and Village of Wheeling.

Goods or Services: Cook County Sheriff's Work Alternative Program (SWAP) services for the general grounds clean-up for various governmental entities.

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: 5/16/2018 - 5/15/2021 with two (2) one-year renewal options

Fiscal Impact: None. Estimated revenue generating amount: \$42,000.00

Accounts: N/A

Summary: The purpose of these intergovernmental agreements is to provide the municipalities with Sheriff's Work Alternative Program (SWAP) participants to participate in cleanup efforts on behalf of municipalities as directed by the Sheriff. The services provided by SWAP represent a significant cost savings to the Municipality, and provide an opportunity for SWAP participants to complete their court ordered community service.

In return, the recipients shall pay the Cook County Sheriff's Office on a sliding scale as indicated in these three-year agreements with two (2) one year renewal option. Fees received will be deposited into account 11100.1239.19945.580380, to offset the Sheriff's Office SWAP operational costs.

Permission is hereby requested for the Sheriff of Cook County or his designee on behalf of Cook County, to be authorized to execute and renew said intergovernmental agreement with the governments listed below utilizing the exact agreement authorized above, excepting the parties: Village of Orland Hills, Village of Elmwood Park, Village of Broadview, Village of Elk Grove Village, Village of Streamwood, Worth Park District, Village of South Holland and Village of Wheeling.

Permission is hereby requested for the Sheriff of Cook County or his designee on behalf of Cook County, to be authorized to enter into agreements with other municipalities, with respect to the further implementation of this program.

Sponsors:

Indexes: THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook County

File #: 18-3584, Version: 1

Code sections:

Attachments:

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|------------------------|---------|--------|
| 6/27/2018 | 1 | Board of Commissioners | approve | Pass |

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Sheriff of Cook County

Other Part(ies): Village of Orland Hills, Village of Elmwood Park, Village of Broadview, Village of Elk Grove Village, Village of Streamwood, Worth Park District, Village of South Holland and Village of Wheeling

Request: Enter into Intergovernmental Agreements between the County of Cook and the following governmental entities: Village of Orland Hills, Village of Elmwood Park, Village of Broadview, Village of Elk Grove Village, Village of Streamwood, Worth Park District, Village of South Holland and Village of Wheeling.

Goods or Services: Cook County Sheriff's Work Alternative Program (SWAP) services for the general grounds clean-up for various governmental entities.

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: 5/16/2018 - 5/15/2021 with two (2) one-year renewal options

Fiscal Impact: None. Estimated revenue generating amount: \$42,000.00

Accounts: N/A

Summary: The purpose of these intergovernmental agreements is to provide the municipalities with Sheriff's Work Alternative Program (SWAP) participants to participate in cleanup efforts on behalf of municipalities as directed by the Sheriff. The services provided by SWAP represent a significant cost savings to the Municipality, and provide an opportunity for SWAP participants to complete their court ordered community service.

In return, the recipients shall pay the Cook County Sheriff's Office on a sliding scale as indicated in these three-year agreements with two (2) one year renewal option. Fees received will be deposited into account 11100.1239.19945.580380, to offset the Sheriff's Office SWAP operational costs.

Permission is hereby requested for the Sheriff of Cook County or his designee on behalf of Cook County, to be authorized to execute and renew said intergovernmental agreement with the governments listed below utilizing the exact agreement authorized above, excepting the parties: Village of Orland Hills, Village of Elmwood Park, Village of Broadview, Village of Elk Grove Village, Village of Streamwood, Worth Park District, Village of South Holland and Village of Wheeling.

Permission is hereby requested for the Sheriff of Cook County or his designee on behalf of Cook County, to be authorized to enter into agreements with other municipalities, with respect to the further implementation of this program.